
318 16th May.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and eighty-nine thousand five
hundred dollars be granted to Her Majesty, to defray the following expenses in connection
with Harbors and Piers, viz: Pier and Lighthouse at Bay St. Paul, $6,00C ; Big Tracadie,
$6,060 ; Kincardine Harbor, $10,000 ; Cou Bay to strengthen Breakwater, $10,000 ;
Inverhuron Landing Pier, $6,000 ; Little Bras d'Or Gut, Cape Breton, $6,000 ; Port
Albert, (Lake Euron) $6,000 ; Ports George and Williams, $3,500; Napanee Harbor,
removal -of obstructions at entrance, $5,000 ; Herring Cove, N.B. $5,000 ; Salmon River
and Plymton Harbor. shelter for vessels, $5,000 ; Victoria B. C. Improvement of entrance,
$6,000 ; Chedabucto Bay, Porpers Pond Breakwater, $5,000 ; Richelieu River, Piers at
Chambly entrance and removal of boulders in channel of River and approaches to Canal,
$16,000 ; Green Cove bieakwater, $2,500 ; Cobourg Harbor, Survey and Works (pro-
vided local authorities spend an equal sum) $25,000 ; Pictou lsland $2,000 ; Belleville
Harbor, removal of obstructions at entrance, $5,000 ; Hillsborough Pier and Lightbouse,
$1ß00 ; Digby Pier-to complete, $2,500 ; iMeaford Harbor (Lake HeIron) $15,000 ;
Big Pond, Cape Breton-opening beach, $2,000 ; Port Hood Pier, $500 ; Gabarous Bay,
Cape Breton, $2,000 ; Goderich Harbor, to renew Docking (local authorities furnishing
an equal amount) $20,000 ; Miramichi $15,00 ; Port Maitland, to complete work,$1,000,
for the year ending 30th June, 1874.

The said Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

The Honorable Mr. Campbell reported, from the Committee of Supply, several Resolu-
tions, which were read, as follow :-

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Six hundred dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to defray expenies of increased Mail Service between Prince Edward Island,
Pictou and Iawkesbury,.for the year ending 30th June, 1874.

2. Resolved,. That a sum not exceeding Six thousand two hundred and fifty dollars
be granted to Her Majesty, to defray expenses of Steam Communication from ASarnia to
Lake Superior, for the year ending 30th June, 1874.

The said Resolutions, being read a second time, were agreed to.

The Honorable Mr. Campbell reported, from the Committee of Supply, several
R1solutions, which were read, as follow :-

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Twenty-five thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, to further provide for the Administration of Justice, in Manitoba, North
West Territories, and British Columbia, for the year ending 30th June, 1873.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Three hundred and fifty thousand dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, to defray cost of Pacißc Railway Survey, for the year ending
30th June, 1873.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Nineteen thousand five hundred and seventy-
six dollars and forty-eight cents be granted to Her Majesty, to defray excess of expendi-
ture over appropriation, Pacifie Railway Survey, for the year ending 30th June, 1873.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five hundred thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, ti defray expenses of Pacific Railway Survey, for the year ending 30th
June, 1874.

.5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand five hundred dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to defray cost of Tug Service, Richibucto and Miramichi, for the year
ending 30th June, 1874.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceedingEight thousand six hundred dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to defray works of construction in connection with lighthouse and coast
service, viz : To rebuild Lighthouse and Dwelling House, at-Digby Gut, N.S., recently
burned down $5,000 ; Keeper's Dwelling, Mouton, .S., $600 ; Fog Bell, Cape Éeald,
B.C., $2,000 ; Lighthouse, Long Island, Frontenac, Ontario, $1,000, for the year ending
30th June, 1874.

J. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and fifty dollars be granted to
ler Majesty, to provide a humane station at Cape Canso, County Guysboro', R.S., in


